






July 27, 2023

RE:  Requested Zoning Board of Appeals Variances for the Scottdale Cottage and Townhome
project located at 196 Warren Avenue, Scottdale, Dekalb County, GA 30079

To Whom it may concern,

We formally request Dekalb County Zoning Board of Appeals approval of two (2) variances related to the
proposed Scottdale Cottages and Townhomes development located at 196 Warren Avenue, Scottdale,
Dekalb County GA 30079. In 2022, all parcels in the 1.54 acre assemblage were rezoned to MR-1
(Medium Density residential) and consolidated into the Scottdale Overlay District Tier 1 for the purpose
of this planned cottage and townhomes development. The requested variances were identified during the
sketch plat review process with County staff, and the Consultant has worked with County officials to
determine the optimal path forward considerate of Client intent and County health safety and welfare.

The requested variances include:

1. We request a variance from Section 27-5.7.5.F.1 to increase the maximum parking lot frontage
from 30’ to 60’ with screening. The nature of a cottage community is to cluster homes around a
central greenspace and to locate parking remotely or at the perimeter of the development. The
topography of Warren Avenue and configuration of the subject tract provided no opportunity for
reasonable perimeter parking to support the proposed cottages, and a small 8 space parking area is
proposed to serve these residences discreetly located between an undeveloped right of way and
buffered from adjacent residences. We propose to provide vegetative screening of the parking
area to limit visibility from the right of way. We believe this parking configuration benefits
residents in terms of safety and accessibility to their homes with direct sidewalk connections from
parking to doors and greenspace. Approval of this request does not go beyond the minimum
necessary, nor does it constitute special privilege, as it directly relates to the shape of the parcel
cottage ordinance standards and required parking. The parking area will be private and not
adversely impact public welfare.

2. We request a variance from Section 27-5.7.6.J3 to increase the maximum setback from a garage
to a sidewalk from 10’ to 15’. The proposed development includes a block of townhomes facing
North Decatur Road with vehicular access from the rear. All proposed townhomes have 2 car
garages but limiting the driveway to 10’ from the garage to sidewalk will likely create a scenario
where vehicles will likely attempt to parking in the driveway and protrude into the Street, with
many cars and trucks in the range of 16-18’ in length.  We believe this request, if granted, will
make the site safer for pedestrians on the sidewalks who will not have to walk into the street
around parked cars.   The request does not confer special privilege nor go beyond the minimum
necessary to resolve the concern about parked vehicles in driveways creating conflicts in the
private street. This does not adversely impact the public welfare, as it is located on a private
drive.



We have conducted a community meeting and corresponded with County staff and local experts to
develop this project, and we are pleased to present this application for your consideration. We do not
believe the proposed development will adversely impact surrounding property values or uses. The type
and character of residential infill development is consistent with Dekalb’s growth along this corridor and
will provide a new housing opportunity in the form of cottages, permitting downsizing or first-time home
opportunities.

Sincerely,

Roger G Grant
Landscape Architect
Land Planner for Scottdale Townhomes and Cottages



LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR 196 WARREN AVENUE, SCOTTDALE, DEKALB COUNTY,GA

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 46, 18TH
DISTRICT, DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA, BEING BLOCK 4, ESKIMO HEIGHTS S/D, AS
SHOWN ON A PLAT OF SURVEY RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 264, AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS

BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIN SET(1/2” REBAR); AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORTH DECATUR ROAD (100’ R/W) WITH THE
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GLENDALE ROAD (VARIABLE R/W); THENCE
LEAVING SAID INTERSECTION AND RUNNING ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
GLENDALE ROAD NORTH 12 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF
74.24 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET(1/2” REBAR); THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 148.47 FEET TO
AN IRON PIN SET(1/2” REBAR); THENCE NORTH 13 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 49 SECONDS
EAST A DISTANCE OF 165.36 FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND (1/2” REBAR); THENCE NORTH
12 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 50.22 FEET TO AN IRON PIN
FOUND (1/2” REBAR); THENCE NORTH 12 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 19 SECONDS EAST A
DISTANCE OF 51.03 FEET TO AN IRON PIN FOUND (1” OPEN TOP PIPE); THENCE NORTH 12
DEGREES 17 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 50.08 FEET TO AN IRON PIN
FOUND (1/2” REBAR); THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 42 SECONDS EAST A
DISTANCE OF 67.26 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET (1/2” REBAR) ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF WARREN AVE (30’ R/W); THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE SOUTH
00 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 474.67 FEET TO AN IRON PIN
SET (1/2” REBAR) AT THE INTERSECTION OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE WITH THE
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORTH DECATUR ROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORTH DECATUR ROAD NORTH 71 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 06
SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 160.08 FEET TO AN IRON PIN SET (1/2” REBAR); THENCE
NORTH 71 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 158.07 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING (1.533 ACRES 66,776 SQUARE FEET),
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